practices and business performance within their natural organizational context. The design is suitable for studies 

that seek to generate quantitative evidence on associations among variables without manipulating the research 

environment. The population comprised thirty-eight thousand five hundred and sixty-six (38,566) employees of 

DMBs operating across the six states of South West Nigeria, namely Lagos, Ogun, Oyo, Osun, Ondo, and Ekiti. 

The population included senior, middle, and junior staff working within branch networks and regional offices. This 

population was considered appropriate because DMBs play a critical role in Nigeria’s financial system and their

[...]

LERD = Learning and Development        SPL = Succession Planning 

β0   = Constant    β1 – β4 = Parameters to be estimated    µ = Error term 

Data analysis and discussion  

A total of six hundred and ninety (690) questionnaire were administered to employees of DMBs across South West 

Nigeria. Of these, six hundred and sixty-two (662) were correctly completed and returned, resulting in a response 

rate of ninety six percent (96 %). This high response rate is considered excellent for survey-based studies and 

enhances the reliability and representativeness of the data, thereby providing a robust basis for subsequent statistical